

ORD

2006-0043

**INTRODUCED BY: ALBERT D. LAQUE, PARISH PRESIDENT
(DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS)**

ORDINANCE NO. 06-2-1

An ordinance to amend Ordinance No. 05-12-6 which approved Change Order No 1 (Final) for Parish Project No. P021201, Road Maintenance 2005 to correct the amount of contract decrease to \$23,247.79.

WHEREAS, the St. Charles Parish Council adopted Ordinance No. 05-12-6 on December 5, 2005 which approved Change Order No. 1 (Final) for the Road Maintenance 2005 project; and,

WHEREAS, said Change Order was listed on the ordinance as a \$53,996.81 decrease when in fact the actual decrease was \$23,247.79 as noted on the actual Change Order attached to the Ordinance; and,

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Parish Council to correct said Ordinance.

THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION I. That Ordinance No. 05-12-6 adopted on December 5, 2005 is hereby amended to read as follows:

"SECTION I. That Change Order No 1 (Final) for the Road Maintenance 2005 contract with Barriere Construction Co, L.L.C. is hereby approved to decrease the contract amount by \$23,247.79 and to increase the contract time by 35 calendar days."

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

YEAS: MARINO, FABRE, RAMCHANDRAN, WALLS, BLACK, MINNICH

NAYS: NONE

ABSENT: FAUCHEUX, HILAIRE, DUHE

And the resolution was declared adopted this 6th day of February, 2006, to become effective five (5) days after publication in the Official Journal.

CHAIRMAN: *Brian C. Laque*
SECRETARY: *William J. ...*
DLVD/PARISH PRESIDENT: February 7, 2006
APPROVED: *[Signature]* DISAPPROVED: _____
PARISH PRESIDENT: *Albert D. Laque*
RETD/SECRETARY: *February 7, 2006*
AT: 3:56 pm RECD BY: *[Signature]*

RECORDED AT THE ST. CHARLES PARISH
CLERK OF COURT OFFICE
ON February 10, 2006
AS ENTRY NO. 315313
IN MORTGAGE/CONVEYANCE BOOK
NO. 1122 FOLIO 327